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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  
 

This Quarterly Report contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995 ("PSLRA") regarding management’s plans and objectives for future operations 
including plans and objectives relating to our planned marketing efforts and future economic performance.  
 
Any statement in this report that is not a statement of an historical fact constitutes a “forward-looking statement”. 
Further, when we use the words “may”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “plan”, “believe”, “seek”, “estimate”, and similar 
words, we intend to identify statements and expressions that may be forward- looking statements. We believe it is 
important to communicate certain of our expectations to our investors. Forward-looking statements are not 
guarantees of future performance. They involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could cause our future 
results to differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statements. Many factors are beyond our 
ability to control or predict. You are accordingly cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking 
statements. Important factors that may cause our actual results to differ from such forward-looking statements include, 
but are not limited to, the risks outlined under “Risk Factors” herein.  
 
The forward-looking statements herein are based on current expectations that involve a number of risks and 
uncertainties. Such forward-looking statements are based on assumptions described herein. The assumptions are 
based on judgments with respect to, among other things, future economic, competitive and market conditions, and 
future business decisions, all of which are difficult or impossible to predict accurately and many of which are beyond 
our control. Accordingly, although we believe that the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements are 
reasonable, any such assumption could prove to be inaccurate and therefore there can be no assurance that the results 
contemplated in forward-looking statements will be realized. In addition, as disclosed in “Risk Factors”, there are a 
number of other risks inherent in our business and operations, which could cause our operating results to vary 
markedly, and adversely from prior results or the results contemplated by the forward-looking statements. 
Management decisions, including budgeting, are subjective in many respects and periodic revisions must be made to 
reflect actual conditions and business developments, the impact of which may cause us to alter marketing, capital 
investment and other expenditures, which may also materially adversely affect our results of operations. In light of 
the significant uncertainties inherent to forward-looking information included in the report statement, the inclusion 
of such information should not be regarded as a representation by us or any other person that our objectives or plans 
will be achieved. 
 
The forward-looking statements and associated risks set forth in this Report include or relate to, among other things, 
(a) our growth strategies, (b) anticipated trends in the mining industry, (c) currency fluctuations, (d) our ability to 
obtain and retain sufficient capital for future operations, and (e) our anticipated needs for working capital. These 
statements may be found under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations” and “Description of Business”.   
 
Our future financial results are uncertain due to a number of factors, some of which are outside the Company’s 
control. These factors include, but are not limited to: (1) our ability to raise additional funding; (2) the market price 
for graphite, vanadium and other minerals and materials; (3) the results of the exploration programs and 
metallurgical analysis of our mineral properties;  (4) the political instability and/or environmental regulations that 
may adversely impact costs and ability to operate in Madagascar; and (5) our ability to find joint venture and/or off-
take partners in order to advance the development of our mineral properties.  Actual events or results may differ 
materially from those discussed in forward-looking statements as a result of various factors, including, without 
limitation, the risks outlined under “Risk Factors”. In light of these risks and uncertainties, there can be no assurance 
that the forward-looking statements contained in this report will in fact occur.  
 
The reader is cautioned that our Company does not have a policy of updating or revising forward-looking statements 
and thus the reader should not assume that silence by management of our Company over time means that actual events 
are bearing out as estimated in such forward-looking statements. 
 
All references to “dollars”, “$” or “US$” are to United States dollars and all references to “CAD$” are to Canadian 
dollars. United States dollar equivalents of Canadian dollar figures are based on the noon exchange rate as reported 
by the Bank of Canada on the applicable date.  All references to “common shares” refer to the common shares in our 
capital stock. 
 
 
  



FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
As used in these footnotes, “we”, “us”, “our”, “NextSource Materials”, “NextSource”, “Company” or “our company” 
refers to NextSource Materials Inc. and all of its subsidiaries. 
 
All references to “dollars”, “$” or “US$” are to United States dollars and all references to “CAD$” are to Canadian 
dollars.  United States dollar equivalents of Canadian dollar figures are based on the exchange rate as reported by 
the Bank of Canada on the applicable date. 
 
PART 1 
 
ITEM 1.  INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES 
 
General 
The accompanying reviewed interim unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with the instructions to Form 10-Q.  Therefore, they do not include all information and footnotes necessary for a 
complete presentation of financial position, results of operations, cash flows, and stockholders' equity in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles applicable in the United States of America.  Except as disclosed herein, 
there has been no material change in the information disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements 
included in our Company's annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2017.   
 
In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation of the results of operations 
and financial position have been included and all such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature.   
 
Operating results for the period ended September 30, 2017 are not necessarily indicative of the results that can be 
expected for the year ending June 30, 2018. 
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NextSource Materials Inc. 
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheets 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 
  

September 30, 2017 
 

June 30, 2017 
Assets 
 

  

Current Assets:      
Cash and cash equivalents (note 11) $   1,377,353    $  1,964,948     
Amounts receivable (note 7) 130,806 39,441 
Prepaid expenses (note 6) 37,003 39,096 

Total current assets 1,545,162 2,043,485 
   
Property, Plant and Equipment (note 4) 26,057 27,805 
   
Total Assets $   1,571,219 $   2,071,290 
   
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 
 

  

Liabilities 
 

  

Current Liabilities:   
Accounts payable (note 6) $   192,539 $   159,147 
Accrued liabilities 202,853 68,241 
Contingency provision (note 12) 190,433 182,883 

   
Total Liabilities    585,825    410,271 
   
Stockholders' Equity 
 

  

Common stock 462,496 460,996 
650,000,000 shares authorized, $0.001 par value, 462,495,711 
issued and outstanding (June 30, 2017: 460,995,711) (note 7) 
 

  

Additional paid-in capital  (note 7) 99,263,628 99,160,128 
Accumulated deficit (98,740,730) (97,960,105) 
   
Total Stockholders' Equity 985,394 1,661,019 
   
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $  1,571,219 $   2,071,290 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.  
 
Nature of Operations and Going Concern (note 1) 
 
Mineral Properties (note 5)                 
 
 
 
  



NextSource Materials Inc. 
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and  
Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in US Dollars)  
 

 
 Three months ended Three months ended 
  September 30, 

2017 
 September 30, 

2016 
     
Revenues  $                 -  $                - 
 
Expenses 
 

    

   Mineral exploration expense (notes 6 and 11)  293,609  313,107 
   Professional and consulting fees (note 6)   360,287  143,717 
   General and administrative  153,916  62,184 
   Depreciation (note 4)  1,748  11,001 
   Foreign currency translation loss (gain)  (28,935)  53,236 
     
Total Expenses  780,625  583,245 
 
Net Loss From Operations 

  
(780,625) 

  
(583,245) 

 
Other Income (Expenses) 

    

     
   Change in value of warrant liability  -  57,166 
   Part XII.6 taxes (note 12)  -  (33,630) 
     
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss  $(780,625)  $(559,709) 
 
Loss per share – basic and diluted 

  
($0.00) 

  
($0.00) 

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and 
diluted (note 10) 

  
460,995,711 

  
409,761,425 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.  
  



 
 
NextSource Materials Inc. 
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 Three months 
ended 

September 30, 2017 

Three months 
ended 

September 30, 2016 
 
Operating Activities 
 

  

Net Loss    $  (780,625) $  (559,709) 
 
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating 
activities: 

  

Depreciation 1,748 11,001 
Change in value of warrant derivative liability - (57,166) 

   
Change in non-cash working capital:   

Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses 15,728 (34,968) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 168,004 (67,595) 
Contingency provision 7,550 (1,769) 
   

Net cash used in operating activities (587,595) (710,206) 
   
Investing Activities 
 

  

 - - 
   

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities - - 
   
Financing Activities 
 

  

Proceeds from issuance of common stock - 5,177,885 
Common stock issue costs - (370,671) 
   

Net cash provided by financing activities - 4,807,214 
   
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (587,595) 4,097,008 
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period 1,964,948 544,813 
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period $     1,377,353 $     4,641,821 
   
Supplemental Disclosures:   
Interest Received                    -            -  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 
 
 



NextSource Materials Inc. 
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Stockholder’s Equity 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

  
 

Shares 
# 

 
Common 

Stock 
$ 

Additional 
Paid-In 
Capital 

$ 

Accumulated 
Comprehensive 

Income (Loss) 
$ 

 
Accumulated 

Deficit 
$ 

 
 

Total 
$ 

 
Balance - June 30, 2016 

 
364,931,425 

 
364,932 

 
93,654,114 

 
- 

 
(93,960,747) 

 
58,299 

       
Private placement of common shares subscribed 96,064,286 96,064 5,081,821 - - 5,177,885 
Cost of issue of private placement of common shares subscribed - - (370,671) - - (370,671) 
Net loss for the period - - - - (559,709) (559,709) 
       
 
Balance - September 30, 2016 

 
460,995,711 

 
460,996 

 
98,365,264 

 
- 

 
(94,520,456) 

 
4,305,804 

       
Stock-based compensation - - 794,864 - - 794,864 
Net loss for the period - - - - (3,439,649) (3,439,649) 
       
 
Balance - June 30, 2017 

 
460,995,711 

 
460,996 

 
99,160,128 

 
- 

 
(97,960,105) 

 
1,661,019 

       
Exercise of warrants 1,500,000 1,500 103,500   105,000 
Net loss for the period - - - - (780,625) (780,625) 
       
 
Balance - September 30, 2017 

 
462,495,711 

 
462,496 

 
99,263,628 

 
- 

 
(98,740,730) 

 
985,394 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 



NextSource Materials Inc. 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

1.  Nature of Operations and Going Concern 
 
NextSource Materials Inc. (f/k/a/ Energizer Resources, Inc.) (the "Company") is incorporated in the State of 
Minnesota, USA and has a fiscal year end of June 30. The Company's principal business is the acquisition, exploration 
and development of mineral resources.  The Company has yet to generate revenue from mining operations or pay 
dividends and is unlikely to do so in the immediate or foreseeable future.   
 
During fiscal 2008, the Company incorporated NextSource Materials (Mauritius) Ltd. (f/k/a Energizer (Mauritius) 
Ltd.) (“NSMMAU”), a Mauritius subsidiary, and Energizer Resources Madagascar Sarl. (“ERMAD”), a Madagascar 
subsidiary of NSMMAU.  During fiscal 2009, the Company incorporated NextSource Minerals (Mauritius) Ltd. (f/k/a 
THB Ventures Ltd.) (“MINMAU”), a Mauritius subsidiary of NSMMAU, and Energizer Minerals Sarl. 
(“MINMAD”), a Madagascar subsidiary of MINMAU, which holds the ownership interest of the Green Giant Property 
in Madagascar.  During fiscal 2012, the Company incorporated NextSource Graphite (Mauritius) Ltd. (f/k/a 
Madagascar-ERG Joint Venture (Mauritius) Ltd.) (“GRAMAU”), a Mauritius subsidiary of NSMMAU, and ERG 
(Madagascar) Sarl. (“GRAMAD”), a Madagascar subsidiary of GRAMAU, which holds the  Molo Graphite Project 
exploration permits.   During fiscal 2014, the Company incorporated 2391938 Ontario Inc., an Ontario, Canada 
subsidiary.   
 
As of September 30, 2017, the Company had accumulated losses of $98,740,730 (June 30, 2017: $97,960,105), 
recurring loss and negative operating cash flows, and as such, conditions exist that may raise substantial doubt 
regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.  Substantial doubt about an entity’s ability to continue 
as a going concern exists when conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, indicate that it is probable that the 
entity will be unable to meet its obligations as they become due within one year after the date that the financial 
statements are issued (or within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued when 
applicable). Management has evaluated the significance of these conditions in relation to the Company’s ability to 
meet its obligations as they become due within one year after the date of these financial statements.  As such, 
management does not believe that the accumulated loss and recurring loss are relevant because since inception, the 
Company has been entirely financed from the proceeds of securities subscriptions. As of September 30, 2017, the 
Company had a net working capital position of $959,337 (June 30, 2017: $1,633,214).  In the event the Company 
becomes unable to raise additional equity through securities subscriptions, in order to alleviate substantial doubt 
regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern related to negative operating cash flows, management 
has established plans to mitigate planned outflows in order to meet its obligations as they become due by reducing 
discretionary general and administrative expenditures as well as halting non-critical permitting activities. 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, 
which assumes that the Company will continue to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of 
business. The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent upon the continued financial support from 
its shareholders, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary equity or debt financing to continue operations, the 
Company's ability to attract joint venture partners and off-take contracts and the attainment of profitable operations.  
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the 
recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary 
should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.  
  



NextSource Materials Inc. 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

2. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the 
annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with those annual financial statements 
filed on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2017.   
 
In the opinion of management, these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements reflect 
adjustments, necessary to present fairly the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the 
periods shown. The results of operations for such periods are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for a 
full year or for any future period. 
 
Principals of Consolidation and Basis of Presentation 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States ("U.S. GAAP").These unaudited condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements include the accounts of NextSource Materials Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, NextSource 
Materials (Mauritius) Ltd., NextSource Minerals (Mauritius) Ltd., NextSource Graphite (Mauritius) Ltd., Energizer 
Resources Madagascar Sarl, Energizer Minerals Sarl, ERG (Madagascar) Sarl and 2391938 Ontario Inc. 
 
All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.  On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and 
estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management uses past experience and other factors 
as the basis for its judgments and estimates.  Actual results may differ from those estimates.   The impacts of estimates 
are pervasive throughout these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and may require 
accounting adjustments based on future occurrences.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period 
in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects current and future periods.  Areas where significant estimates 
and assumptions are used include: the binomial valuation of the warrant liability, the Black-Scholes valuation of 
warrants and stock options, the valuation recorded for future income taxes and the assumption that the Company will 
receive title to the properties after the Madagascar political situation stabilizes. 
 
  



NextSource Materials Inc. 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

3. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Potentially Affecting The Company 
 
The following are recent FASB accounting pronouncements, which the Company adopted for the annual period 
beginning July 1, 2017. 
 
• "Presentation of Financial Statements Going Concern (ASC Topic 205-40):  Disclosure of Uncertainties about an 

Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern ("ASU 2014-15") was issued during August 2014.  FASB issued 
guidance on how to account for and disclose going concern risks.  This guidance is effective for annual periods 
beginning after December 15, 2016.  

•  “Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment 
Accounting” (ASU 2016-09) was issued in March 2016. This new standard provided guidance for the 
simplification of several aspects of the accounting for share-based payment transactions, including the income 
tax consequences, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities, and classification on the statement of 
cash flows. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2016.  

• “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments”           (“ASU 
2016-15”) was issued in August 2016. This update addresses several specific cash flow issues with the objective 
of reducing the existing diversity in practice.  

 
The adoption of ASU 2014-15, ASU 2016-09 and ASU 2016-15 did not have a significant impact on the Company’s 
results of financial performance. 
 
The following are recent FASB accounting pronouncements, which may have an impact on the Company's future 
consolidated financial statements. 
 
• “Leases” (ASU 2016-02) was issued during February 2016. This update will require organizations that lease 

assets to recognize on the balance sheet the assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those 
leases. The new guidance will also require additional disclosure about the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash 
flows arising from leases. This guidance is effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 
2018.  

•  “Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting” (ASU 2017-09) was 
issued in May 2017. This update will provide clarity and reduce both diversity in practice and cost and complexity 
when applying the guidance in Topic 718, Compensation – Stock Compensation, to a change to the terms or 
conditions of a share-based payment award. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning after 
December 15, 2017. 

 
The Company continues to evaluate the impact of ASU 2016-02 and ASU 2017-09 on its consolidated financial 
statements.  



NextSource Materials Inc. 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

4. Property Plant and Equipment 
 
The Company owns metallurgical testing equipment in Madagascar.  For the three month period ended September 30, 
2017, the Company recognized depreciation expense relating to equipment totaling $1,748 (September 30, 2016: 
$11,001). 
 

 Equipment  
Costs 

$ 

Less: Accumulated 
Depreciation 

$ 

Net Book  
Value  

$ 
    
Balance June 30, 2016 195,561 173,650 21,911 
    
Depreciation expense - 11,001 (11,001) 
    
Balance September 30, 2016 195,561 184,651 10,910 
    
Depreciation expense - 10,910 (10,910) 
Derecognition of equipment (195,561) (195,561) - 
Acquisition of metallurgical equipment 27,805 - 27,805 
    
Balance June 30, 2017 27,805 - 27,805 
    
Depreciation expense - 1,748 (1,748) 
    
Balance September 30, 2017 27,805 1,748 26,057 

 
 
  



NextSource Materials Inc. 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

5. Mineral Properties 
 
Molo Graphite Property, Southern Madagascar Region, Madagascar 
 
On December 14, 2011, the Company entered into a Definitive Joint Venture Agreement ("JVA") with Malagasy 
Minerals Limited ("Malagasy"), a public company listed on the Australian Stock Exchange, to acquire a 75% interest 
in a property package for the exploration and development of industrial minerals, including graphite, vanadium and 
25 other minerals.  The land position consists of 2,119 permits covering 827.7 square kilometers and is mostly adjacent 
towards the south and east with the Company's 100% owned Green Giant Property.  Pursuant to the JVA, the Company 
paid $2,261,690 and issued 7,500,000 common shares that were valued at $1,350,000.     
 
On April 16, 2014, the Company signed a Sale and Purchase Agreement and a Mineral Rights Agreement (together 
“the Agreements”) with Malagasy to acquire the remaining 25% interest.  Pursuant to the Agreements, the Company 
paid $364,480 (CAD$400,000), issued 2,500,000 common shares subject to a 12-month voluntary vesting period that 
were valued at $325,000 and issued 3,500,000 common share purchase warrants, which were valued at $320,950 using 
Black-Scholes, with an exercise price of $0.14 and an expiry date of April 15, 2019.  On May 20, 2015 and upon 
completion of a bankable feasibility study (“BFS”) for the Molo Graphite Property, the Company paid $546,000 
(CAD$700,000) and issued 1,000,000 common shares, which were valued at $100,000.   
 
Malagasy retains a 1.5% net smelter return royalty ("NSR") on the property. A further cash payment of approximately 
$785,285 (CAD$1,000,000) will be due within five days of the commencement of commercial production.   
 
The Company also acquired a 100% interest in the industrial mineral rights on approximately 1 ½ additional claim 
blocks covering 10,811 hectares adjoining the east side of the Molo Graphite Property.   
 
The Molo Graphite Project is located within Exploration Permit #3432 ( “PR 3432”) as issued by the Bureau de 
Cadastre Minier de Madagascar (“BCMM”) pursuant to the Mining Code 1999 (as amended) and its implementing 
decrees.  
 
The Molo Graphite Project exploration permit PR 3432 is currently held under the name of one of our Madagascar 
subsidiary ERG Madagascar SARLU. Our Madagascar subsidiaries have paid all taxes and administrative fees to the 
Madagascar government and its mining ministry with respect to all the mining permits held in country.  These taxes 
and administrative fee payments have been acknowledged and accepted by the Madagascar government. 
 
We have applied to the BCMM to have the Molo Graphite Project exploration permit converted into an exploitation 
permit. The exploitation permit is required to advance the Molo Project into the developmental stage. 
 
A comprehensive Environmental and Social Impact Assessment ("ESIA"), developed to local Malagasy, Equator 
Principles, World Bank and International Finance Corporation (IFC) standards, is nearing completion. This process 
was preceded by an Environmental Legal Review and an Environmental and Social Screening Assessment; both 
providing crucial information to align the project development and design with international best practice on 
sustainable project development. 
 
Application for all necessary permits to construct and operate the mine, including water use, construction, mineral 
processing, transportation, export, and labour will be undertaken within the ESIA review period (6 months), which is 
expected to be from September 2017 till February 2018. 
 
Security of land tenure is a process that is estimated to take 6-9 months to complete. Compilation of a comprehensive 
legal register will also be required. 
 
The Company cannot provide any assurance as to the timing of the receipt of the required permits and licenses. 
 
  



NextSource Materials Inc. 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

Green Giant Property, Southern Madagascar Region, Madagascar 
 
In 2007, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with Madagascar Minerals and Resources Sarl ("MMR") 
to acquire a 75% interest in the Green Giant Property.  Pursuant to the agreement, the Company paid $765,000 in 
cash, issued 2,500,000 common shares and issued 1,000,000 common share purchase warrants, which have now 
expired.    
 
On July 9, 2009, the Company acquired the remaining 25% interest by paying $100,000.  MMR retains a 2% NSR. 
The first 1% NSR can be acquired at the Company's option by paying $500,000 in cash or common shares and the 
second 1% NSR can be acquired at the Company’s option by paying $1,000,000 in cash or common shares. 
 
On April 16, 2014, the Company signed a Joint Venture Agreement with Malagasy, whereby Malagasy acquired a 
75% interest in non-industrial minerals on the Company's 100% owned Green Giant Property. On May 21, 2015, 
Malagasy terminated the Joint Venture Agreement, which as a result, the Company reverted to its original 100% 
interest in all minerals on the property. 
 
Since early 2012, the Company has focused its efforts on the Molo Graphite Project and as such only minimal work 
has been completed on the Green Giant Property since that time. We currently do not consider the Green Giant 
Property to be a material asset of the Company. 
 
Sagar Property, Labrador Trough Region, Quebec, Canada 
 
In 2006, the Company purchased from Virginia Mines Inc. ("Virginia") a 100% interest in 369 claims located in 
northern Quebec, Canada.  Virginia retains a 2% net smelter return royalty ("NSR") on certain claims within the 
property.  Other unrelated parties also retain a 1% NSR and a 0.5% NSR on certain claims within the property, of 
which half of the 1% NSR can be acquired by the Company by paying $200,000 and half of the 0.5% NSR can be 
acquired by the Company by paying $100,000.   
 
On February 28, 2014, the Company signed an agreement to sell a 35% interest in the Sagar property to Honey Badger 
Exploration Inc. (“Honey Badger”), a public company that is a related party through common management.  The terms 
of the agreement were subsequently amended on July 31, 2014 and again on May 8, 2015.  To earn the 35% interest, 
Honey Badger was required to complete a payment of $36,045 (CAD$50,000) by December 31, 2015, incur 
exploration expenditures of $360,450 (CAD$500,000) by December 31, 2016 and issue 20,000,000 common shares 
to the Company by December 31, 2015.  Honey Badger did not complete the earn-in requirements by December 31, 
2015 resulting in the termination of the option agreement. 
 
Since early 2012, the Company has focused its efforts on the Molo Graphite Project and as such only minimal work 
has been completed on the Sagar Property since that time. We currently do not consider the Sagar Property to be a 
material asset of the Company. 
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6. Related Party Transactions and Balances 
 
The Company had related party transactions during the period.  Parties are related if one party has the direct or indirect 
ability to control or exercise significant influence over the other party in making operating and financial decisions.  
Parties are also related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.  Related parties include 
corporate entities, members of the Board of Directors and certain key management as well as companies controlled 
by these individuals.   
 
A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of economic resources or financial 
obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of business and have 
commercial substance are measured at the fair value.  
 
The following related party transactions occurred during the three-month period ended September 30, 2017:   

a) The Company incurred $194,647 in mineral exploration expense and in professional and consulting fees paid to 
directors, officers or companies under their control (September 30, 2016: $131,784).   
 

The following related party transactions balances existed as of September 30, 2017:   

a) The accounts payable balance for payroll, management and consulting fees owed to directors and officers or 
companies under their control was $16,400 at the end of the period (June 30, 2017: $16,400).   

b) The prepaid payroll balance for payroll expenditures paid to officers was $28,073 at the end of the period (June 
30, 2017: $29,746). 
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7. Common Stock and Additional Paid-in Capital  
 
The authorized share capital of the Company is 650,000,000 shares with a $0.001 par value.  As of September 30, 
2017, the Company had 462,495,711 common shares issued and outstanding (June 30, 2017:  460,995,711). 
 
The Company issued the following common shares during the three month period ended September 30, 2017: 

(a) On September 30, 2017, the Company issued 1,500,000 common shares upon the exercise of 1,500,000 
common share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of $105,000. The proceeds were recorded as accounts 
receivable at September 30, 2017 and were subsequently received by the Company. 
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8. Stock Options 
 
The Company’s stock option plan is restricted to a maximum of 46,000,000 common stock purchase options.   
 
As of September 30, 2017, there were 41,800,000 common stock purchase options outstanding (June 30, 2017: 
44,470,000) with a weighted average exercise price of $0.10 and an expiration of 3.4 years.  All the stock options 
vested on their grant date.   
 
The following is a schedule of the Company’s outstanding common stock purchase options for the three-month period 
ending September 30, 2017: 
 

 
Grant 
Date 

 
Expiration  
Date 

 
Exercise  

Price 

 Balance 
Outstanding 

June 30, 2017 

Balance 
Outstanding 

September 30, 2017 
February 27, 2013 February 27, 2018 $0.21   3,725,000   3,075,000  
July 9, 2013 July 9, 2018 $0.11  880,000  730,000  
September 19, 2013 July 19, 2018 $0.15  450,000 375,000 
January 10, 2014 January 10, 2019 $0.18   3,775,000   3,050,000  
July 3, 2014 July 3, 2019 $0.15   2,750,000   2,250,000  
February 26, 2015 February 26, 2020 $0.20   4,100,000   3,530,000  
December 22, 2015 December 22, 2020 $0.06   7,650,000   7,650,000  
June 9, 2017 June 9, 2022 $0.07  21,140,000  21,140,000  
Total Outstanding    44,470,000 41,800,000 

 
The following is a continuity schedule of the Company's outstanding common stock purchase options from prior years: 
 
 Weighted-Average 

Exercise Price ($) 
Number of 

Stock Options 
Outstanding as of June 30, 2016 0.18 41,965,000 

Granted 0.07 21,140,000 
Exercised - - 
Expired 0.23 (18,635,000) 
   

Outstanding as of June 30, 2017 0.11 44,470,000 
Granted - - 
Exercised - - 
Expired 0.18 (2,670,000) 
   

Outstanding as of September 30, 2017 0.10 41,800,000 
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9. Warrants 
 
As of September 30, 2017, there were 29,021,256 common share purchase warrants outstanding with a weighted 
average exercise price of $0.12 and an expiration of 0.5 years.   
 
The following is a schedule of the Company’s outstanding common stock purchase warrants for the three months 
ending on September 30, 2017: 
 

Issued 
Date 

Expiration  
Date 

Exercise 
Price 

 
 

Balance 
Outstanding 

June 30, 2017 

Balance 
Outstanding 

September 30, 2017 
October 7, 2015 October 6, 2017 $0.07  7,100,000 5,600,000 
July 31, 2015 May 4, 2018  $0.14    10,275,499   10,275,499  
February 4, 2016 February 4, 2018 $0.11  6,437,900 6,437,900 
April 11, 2016 April 11, 2018  $0.11    3,207,857   3,207,857  
June 23, 2014 April 15, 2019 $0.14  3,500,000 3,500,000 
Total Outstanding      30,521,256 29,021,256 

 
 
The following is the continuity schedule of the Company's common share purchase warrants from prior years: 
 
 Weighted-Average 

Exercise Price ($) 
 Number of 

Warrants 
Outstanding as of June 30, 2016 0.13  65,242,431 

Issued -  - 
Exercised -  - 
Expired 0.14  (34,721,175) 
    

Outstanding as of June 30, 2017 0.11  30,521,256 
Issued -  - 
Exercised 0.07  (1,500,000) 
Expired -  - 
    

Outstanding as of September 30, 2017 0.12  29,021,256 
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10. Loss Per Share 
 
Basic and diluted loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during 
the reporting period.  Diluted loss per share and the weighted average number of shares of common stock excludes all 
potentially dilutive shares since their effect is anti-dilutive.   
 
As of September 30, 2017, there was a total of 70,821,256 potentially dilutive warrants and options outstanding (June 
30, 2017: 74,991,256).    
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11. Segmented Reporting 
 
The Company operates one operating segment, which is the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral 
resources in Madagascar.  No revenue has been generated by any mineral resource properties.  Limited amounts of 
cash and equipment are currently held in Madagascar.  Substantially all of the remaining assets are held in Canada. 
The Company's President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer are the operating decision-makers 
and direct the allocation of resources to its geographic segments.   
 
The following is the segmented information by geographic region: 
 

Mineral Exploration Expense Madagascar 
$ 

Canada 
$ 

Total 
$ 

   Three-month period ended September 30, 2017 292,139 1,470 293,609 
   Three-month period ended September 30, 2016 279,749 33,358 313,107 

 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents Madagascar 
$ 

Canada 
$ 

Total 
$ 

   As of September 30, 2017  53,876 1,323,477   1,377,353 
   As of June 30, 2017  44,085 1,920,863   1,964,948 
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12.  Contingency Provision and Legal Settlement 

During fiscal 2014, the Company issued 17,889,215 flow-through shares to eligible Canadian taxpayer subscribers 
with contractual commitments for the Company to incur $3,812,642 in eligible Canadian Exploration Expenditures 
(“CEEs”) by December 31, 2014 as per the provision of the Income Tax Act of Canada. The CEEs were renounced 
as a tax credit to the flow-through share subscribers on December 31, 2013.  As at December 31, 2014, the Company 
had unfulfilled CEE obligations. During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company recorded a contingent provision 
for the Part XII.6 taxes and related penalties for the indemnification liability to subscribers for taxes and penalties 
related to the CEE renunciation shortfall. During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Company paid $131,320 (2015: 
$nil) in Part XII.6 taxes related to a revised estimate of the CEE renunciation shortfall and maintained the existing 
contingent provision amount for the indemnification liability to subscribers for taxes and penalties. During the three-
month period ended September 30, 2017, the contingent provision was adjusted due to foreign exchange fluctuations 
to $190,433 (June 30, 2017: $182,883). 
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ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS 
OF OPERATIONS 
 
As used in this quarterly report, “we”, “us”, “our”, “NextSource Materials”, “NextSource”, “Company” or “our company” 
refers to NextSource Materials Inc. and all of its subsidiaries.  The term NSR stands for Net Smelter Royalty. 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD&A”) should be read in 
conjunction with our financial statements included herein.  Further, this quarterly report on Form 10-Q should be read in 
conjunction with our Financial Statements and Notes to Financial Statements included in our fiscal 2017 Annual Report 
on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2017, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 28, 
2017 and amended on November 2, 2017.  Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated by the forward-
looking statements due to important factors and risks including, but not limited to, those set forth under “Risk Factors” in 
Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K and discussed below under “Cautionary Note”.  In addition, the 
foregoing factors may affect generally our business, results of operations and financial position. Forward-looking 
statements speak only as of the date the statement was made. We do not undertake and specifically decline any obligation 
to update any forward-looking statements. Our financial statements have been prepared in accordance with United States 
generally accepted accounting principles (US GAAP). We urge you to read this report in conjunction with the risk factors 
referenced above.    
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis may contain various “forward looking statements” within the meaning of Section 
21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, regarding future events or the future financial performance of 
the Company that involve risks and uncertainties. Certain statements included in this Form 10-Q, including, without 
limitation, statements related to anticipated cash flow sources and uses, and words including but not limited to 
“anticipates”, “estimates”, “believes”, “plans”, “expects”, “future” and similar statements or expressions, identify forward 
looking statements. Any forward-looking statements herein are subject to certain risks and uncertainties in the Company’s 
business and any changes in current accounting rules, all of which may be beyond the control of the Company. The 
Company’s actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of 
certain factors, including those set forth therein. Undue reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements, 
which speak only as of the date hereof. We undertake no obligation to update these forward-looking statements. 
 
Company Overview 
 
Our principal business is the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resources.  We are primarily focused on 
the development of the Molo Graphite Project into a fully operational and sustainable graphite mine.   
 
The Molo Graphite Project currently consists of a commercially minable graphite deposit situated in the African country 
of Madagascar.  No mine infrastructure currently exists at the Molo Graphite Project site.  We have additional exploration-
stage mineral properties situated in Madagascar, including the Green Giant Property.  
 
We have not generated operating revenues or paid dividends since inception on March 1, 2004 to the period ended 
September 30, 2017 and we are unlikely to do so in the immediate future.  Our business activities have been entirely 
financed from the proceeds of securities subscriptions.  
 
Our executive offices are situated at 1001–145 Wellington Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5J 1H8 and the 
primary telephone number is (416) 364-4986.  Our website is www.nextsourcematerials.com (which website is expressly 
not incorporated by reference into this filing).    
 
We are currently incorporated in the State of Minnesota, USA and have a fiscal year end of June 30.  
 
On April 19, 2017, the Company changed its name from Energizer Resources Inc. to NextSource Materials Inc. as part of 
our rebranding effort and to better reflect our evolution from an exploration-stage company into a mine-development 
company. We expect to complete the renaming of our subsidiaries by December 31, 2017.  Our new symbol on the Toronto 
Stock Exchange is “NEXT” and on the OTC Markets is “NSRC.” 
 
During fiscal 2008, the Company incorporated NextSource Materials (Mauritius) Ltd. (f/k/a Energizer (Mauritius) Ltd.) 
(“NSMMAU”), a Mauritius subsidiary, and Energizer Resources Madagascar Sarl. (“ERMAD”), a Madagascar subsidiary 
of NSMMAU.  During fiscal 2009, the Company incorporated NextSource Minerals (Mauritius) Ltd. (f/k/a THB Ventures 
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Ltd.) (“MINMAU”), a Mauritius subsidiary of NSMMAU, and Energizer Minerals Sarl. (“MINMAD”), a Madagascar 
subsidiary of MINMAU, which holds the ownership interest of the Green Giant Property in Madagascar.  During fiscal 
2012, the Company incorporated NextSource Graphite (Mauritius) Ltd. (f/k/a Madagascar-ERG Joint Venture (Mauritius) 
Ltd.) (“GRAMAU”), a Mauritius subsidiary of NSMMAU, and ERG (Madagascar) Sarl. (“GRAMAD”), a Madagascar 
subsidiary of GRAMAU, which holds the  Molo Graphite Project exploration permits.   During fiscal 2014, the Company 
incorporated 2391938 Ontario Inc., an Ontario, Canada subsidiary.   
 
Our authorized capital is 650,000,000 shares, with a par value of $0.001 per share, of which 640,000,000 are deemed 
common shares and the remaining 10,000,000 are deemed eligible to be divisible into classes, series and types with rights 
and preferences as designated by our Board of Directors.  
 
We have not had any bankruptcy, receivership or similar proceeding since incorporation. Except as described below, there 
have been no material reclassifications, mergers, consolidations or purchases or sales of any significant amount of assets 
not in the ordinary course of business since the date of incorporation.  
 
Further details regarding each of our Madagascar properties, although not incorporated by reference, including the 
comprehensive feasibility studies prepared in accordance with Canada’s National Instrument 43-101 - Standards of 
Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”) for the Molo Graphite Project and separately the technical report on the 
Green Giant Property in Madagascar can be found on the our website at www.nextsourcematerials.com (which website is 
expressly not incorporated by reference into this filing) or in our Canadian regulatory filings at www.sedar.com (which 
website and content is expressly not incorporated by reference into this filing).   
 
We report mineral reserve estimates in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission’s Industry Guide 7 
(“Guide 7”) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “U.S. Securities Act”).  As a reporting issuer in Canada 
with our primary trading market in Canada, we are also required to prepare reports on our mineral properties in accordance 
with NI 43-101.  The technical reports referenced in this document use the terms “mineral resource,” “measured mineral 
resource,” “indicated mineral resource” and “inferred mineral resource”. These terms are defined in and required to be 
disclosed by NI 43-101; however, these terms are not defined terms under Guide 7 and are normally not permitted to be 
used in reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  As a result, information in respect of our mineral 
resources determined in accordance with NI 43-101 is not contained in this document.     
 
Cautionary Note 
 
Based on the nature of our business, we anticipate incurring operating losses for the foreseeable future. We base this 
expectation, in part, on the fact that very few mineral properties in the exploration stage are ultimately developed into 
producing and profitable mines. Our future financial results are uncertain due to a number of factors, some of which are 
outside our company’s control. These factors include, but are not limited to: (a) our ability to raise additional funding; (b) 
the market price for graphite, vanadium, gold and/or uranium; (c) the results of the exploration programs and metallurgical 
analysis of our mineral properties;  (d) the political instability and/or environmental regulations that may adversely impact 
costs and ability to operate in Madagascar; and (e) our ability to find joint venture and/or off-take partners in order to 
advance the development of our mineral properties. 
 
Any future equity financing will cause existing shareholders to experience dilution of their ownership interest in our 
company. In the event we are not successful in raising additional financing, we anticipate our company will not be able to 
proceed with its business plan. In such a case, we may decide to discontinue or modify our current business plan and seek 
other business opportunities in the resource sector.  
 
During this period, we will need to maintain periodic filings with the appropriate regulatory authorities and will incur 
legal, accounting, administrative and listing costs. In the event no other such opportunities are available and we cannot 
raise additional capital to sustain operations, we may be forced to discontinue the business. We do not have any specific 
alternative business opportunities under consideration and have not planned for any such contingency. 
 
Due to the present inability to generate revenues, accumulated losses, recurring losses and negative operating cash flows, 
the Company has stated its opinion in Note 1 of our audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017, as well 
as Note 1 in the unaudited financial statements in this quarterly report, that there currently exists substantial doubt 
regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 



 

 

17 
 

 
Summary of Milestones 
 
In July 2016, we appointed UK-based HCF International Advisers Limited ("HCF") as advisor in negotiating and 
structuring strategic partnerships, off take agreements and debt financing for our Molo Graphite Project in Madagascar.  
Discussions in respect of these matters have been ongoing for the past 26 months and are expected to continue during the 
coming months with no assurances as to the conclusion or results of these discussions.  
 
In August 2016, we initiated a Front-End Engineering Design Study (the “FEED Study”) and value engineering for our 
Molo Graphite Project in Madagascar.  The FEED Study was undertaken in order to optimize the mine plan as envisioned 
in the technical report titled "Molo Feasibility Study – National Instrument 43-101 Technical Report on the Molo Graphite 
Project located near the village of Fotadrevo in the Province of Toliara, Madagascar", dated July 13, 2017, effective as of 
July 13, 2017 (the “Molo Feasibility Study”) and determine the optimal development path based on discussions with 
prospective strategic partners. All costing aspects were examined with the goal of providing a method to produce 
meaningful, multi-tonne test samples of Molo graphite concentrate to potential off-takers while reducing the CAPEX and 
time required to the commencement of commercial production. 
 
On November 7, 2016, we outlined a phased mine development plan for the Molo Graphite Project based on the FEED 
Study and value engineering.  The results supported the construction of a plant to test and verify the flow sheet design 
from the Molo Feasibility Study.  Under the existing Exploration Permit, the Company is limited to an ore input of 20,000 
cubic meters (or approximately 50,000 tonnes) of front-end feed into the demonstration plant.  Upon approval of a full 
mining permit, the 20,000-cubic meter test limit would be removed and at full capacity, the demonstration plant would be 
capable of processing up to 240,000 tonnes of feed per annum, which equates to 30 tonnes per hour of ore feed and roughly 
1 to 3 tonnes of flake graphite concentrate production per hour.   
 

Phase 1 
 
Phase 1 would consist of a fully operational and sustainable graphite mine with a permanent processing plant 
capable of producing, in our estimation, approximately 17,000 tpa of high-quality SuperFlake™ graphite 
concentrate with a mine life of 30 years (as discussed below).  The fully-modularized mining operation in this 
phase will use a 100% owner-operated fleet that we believe will process an average of 240,000 tonnes of ore per 
year (or 30 tonnes per hour) of mill feed (ore) that will be processed on site. Phase 1 will provide “proof of 
concept” for the modular methodology and allow NextSource the flexibility to optimize further the process circuit 
while being capable of supplying a true “run-of-mine” flake concentrate to potential off-takers and customers for 
final product validation. All supporting infrastructure including water, fuel, power, dry-stack tailings and 
essential buildings will be constructed during Phase 1 to sustain the fully operational and permanent processing 
plant. The plant will utilize dry-stack tailings in order to eliminate the up-front capital costs associated with a 
tailings dam.  NextSource’s existing camp adjacent to the nearby town of Fotadrevo will be used to accommodate 
employees and offices, with additional housing available within the town for additional employees.  
 
Phase 2 
 
Phase 2 would consist of a modular expansion to plant capable of producing approximately 50,000 tpa of high-
quality SuperFlake™ graphite concentrate. Timing of the implementation of Phase 2 will be determined by 
market demand for SuperFlake™ graphite and will incorporate the unique full-modular build approach used in 
Phase 1. This phase will include the construction of additional on-site accommodation and offices, upgrading of 
road infrastructure, port facility upgrades, a wet tailings dam facility and further equipment purchases to provide 
redundancy within the processing circuit. The costs for these capital expenditures are unknown at this time, but 
will be assessed as part of an economic analysis completed in parallel with Phase 1 development.  

 
On June 1, 2017, we released the results of a positive updated Molo Feasibility Study for Phase 1 of the mine development 
plan utilizing a fully modular build-out approach which was based on the FEED Study and subsequent detailed engineering 
studies.  Phase 1 would consist of a fully operational and sustainable graphite mine with a permanent processing plant 
capable of producing, in our estimation, approximately 17,000 tpa of high-quality SuperFlake™ graphite concentrate per 
year with a mine life of 30 years.  The Phase 1 production costs were estimated at $433 per tonne at the plant and $688 
per tonne delivered CIF port of Rotterdam.  The Phase 1 capital costs were estimated at $18.4 million with a construction 
projected but not guaranteed timeline of approximately 9 months.  Based on an average selling cost of $1,014 per tonne, 
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the Phase 1 was estimated to have a pre-tax NPV of $34 million using an 8% discount rate, a pre-tax internal rate of return 
(IRR) of 25.2%, and a post-tax IRR of 21.5%. 
 
Summary of Future Plans  
 
We have applied for a mining permit from the Government of Madagascar to begin construction of Phase 1 of the Molo 
Graphite Project.  Although the Company believes it has complied with all permit requirements and has submitted all 
necessary documents, there can be no assurances as to the timing of the receipt of a mining permit. 
 
In anticipation of receiving the mine permit and of eventual graphite production, we have continued to pursue negotiations 
in respect of potential off-take agreements with graphite end-users and intermediaries with the intention of securing project 
financing alternatives, which may include debt, equity and derivative instruments. 
 
From the date of this report, and subject to availability of capital and unforeseen delays in receiving the mining permit for 
the Molo Graphite Project, our business plan during the next 12 months is to incur between $2,000,000 to $22,800,000 on 
further permitting, engineering, construction, professional fees, G&A and working capital costs to achieve initial 
production at the Molo Graphite Project by July 2018.  No assurances can be provided that we will achieve our production 
objective by that date. 
 
The following is a summary of the amounts budgeted to be incurred (presuming all $22,800,000 is required): 
 

Professional Fees and General and Administrative $ 1,500,000 
Environmental and Permitting Fees $ 500,000 
Phase 1 Processing Plant CAPEX $ 14,500,000 
Phase 1 Infrastructure CAPEX $ 400,000 
Construction Financing Costs $ 1,100,000 
Construction Contingency Costs (10%) $ 1,700,000 
Working Capital for Mine Startup $ 3,100,000  
Total $ 22,800,000 

 
The above amounts may be updated based on actual costs and the timing may be delayed or adjusted based on several 
factors, including the availability of capital to fund the budget. We anticipate that the source of funds required to complete 
the budgeted items disclosed above will come from private placements in the capital markets, but there can be no assurance 
that financing will be available on terms favorable to the Company or at all. 
 
We will also assess the addition of back-end value-added processing for lithium-ion battery and graphite foil applications 
in the classification portion of the plant. The costs for any value-added processing is unknown at this time, but will be 
assessed in parallel with the development of Phase 1.  
 
We are seeking approval from our shareholders to redomicile the Company from Minnesota to Canada for the reasons 
explainined in the proxy statement recently mailed to shareholders. 
 
Government Regulations and Permitting 
 
The receipt of the exploitation permit is a critical step in the larger permitting and licensing regime.  The permitting and 
licensing of the Molo Graphite Project requires dedicated attention to ensure momentum is maintained  during the 
application for and delivery of all necessary permits and licenses.  
 
The Molo Graphite Project exploration permit PR 3432 is currently held under the name of one of our Madagascar 
subsidiary ERG Madagascar SARL. Our Madagascar subsidiaries have paid all taxes and administrative fees to the 
Madagascar government and its mining ministry with respect to all the mining permits held in country.  These taxes and 
administrative fee payments have been acknowledged and accepted by the Madagascar government.  In addition, we 
continue to diligently work with the Madagascar government to obtain the necessary permits as the country clears its 
backlog of applications and amendments. 
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We have applied to have the Molo Graphite Project exploration permit converted into an exploitation permit, which is 
expected to be completed in due course. The exploitation permit is required to advance the Molo Project into the 
developmental stage. 
 
A comprehensive Environmental and Social Impact Assessment ("ESIA"), developed to local Malagasy, Equator 
Principles, World Bank and International Finance Corporation (IFC) standards, is nearing completion. This process was 
preceded by an Environmental Legal Review and an Environmental and Social Screening Assessment; both providing 
crucial information to align the project development and design with international best practice on sustainable project 
development. 
 
Application for all necessary permits to construct and operate the mine, including water use, construction, mineral 
processing, transportation, export, and labour will be undertaken within the ESIA review period (6 months), which is 
expected to be until February 2018. 
 
Security of land tenure is a process that is estimated to take 6 to 9 months to complete.  Compilation of a comprehensive 
legal register will also be required. 
 
The Company cannot provide any assurance as to the timing of the receipt of the required permits and licenses necessary 
to begin construction activities on the Molo Graphite Project. 
 
Please refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for detailed descriptions of the Molo Graphite Project and the Green 
Giant Property.  
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
The following are explanations of the material changes for the three month period ended September 30, 2017 compared 
to the three month period ended September 30, 2016: 
 

 Three months ended Three months ended 
  September 30, 

2017 
 September 30, 

2016 
     
Revenues  $                 -  $                - 
 
Expenses 
 

    

   Mineral exploration expense  293,609  313,107 
   Professional and consulting fees   360,287  143,717 
   General and administrative  153,916  62,184 
   Depreciation  1,748  11,001 
   Foreign currency translation loss (gain)  (28,935)  53,236 
     
Total Expenses  780,625  583,245 
 
Net Loss From Operations 

  
(780,625) 

  
(583,245) 

 
Other Income (Expenses) 

    

     
   Change in value of warrant liability  -  57,166 
   Part XII.6 taxes  -  (33,630) 
     
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss  (780,625)  $(559,709) 
 
Loss per share – basic and diluted 

  
($0.00) 

  
($0.00) 

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and 
diluted 

  
460,995,711 

  
409,761,425 

 
Results for the three months ended September 30, 2017: 
 
• Mineral exploration costs decreased to $293,609 (2016: $313,107) as our Company focused on environmental 

assessessment activities as compared to metallurgical analysis activities during the prior year period.    
• Professional fees increased to $360,287 (2016: $143,717 ) as a result of increased management compensation and 

legal fees, which includes preparations for the planned redomicile of the corporation to Canada, as compared to the 
previous year. 

• General and administrative (G&A) costs increased to $153,916 (2016: $62,184) as a result of increased travel to 
Madagascar, Asia and Europe as compared to the previous year. 
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Liquidity, Capital Resources and Foreign Currencies 
 
The following are explanations of the material changes to the working capital position as of September 30, 2017 when 
compared to June 30, 2017: 
 
  

September 30, 2017 
 

June 30, 2017 
 
 

  

Current Assets:      
Cash and cash equivalents $   1,377,353    $  1,964,948     
Amounts receivable 130,806 39,441 
Prepaid expenses 37,003 39,096 

Total current assets 1,545,162 2,043,485 
   
Current Liabilities:   

Accounts payable $   192,539 $   159,147 
Accrued liabilities 202,853 68,241 
Contingency provision 190,433 182,883 

Total current liabilities $   585,825 $   410,271 
   
Net Working Capital Position $  959,337 $   1,633,214 

 
In managing liquidity, management’s primary objective is to ensure the entity can continue as a going concern while 
raising additional funding to meet our obligations as they come due. However, due to the present inability to generate 
revenues, accumulated losses, recurring losses and negative operating cash flows, our Company has stated its opinion in 
Note 1 of our unaudited financial statements, as included in this quarterly report, that there currently exists substantial 
doubt regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our operations to date have been funded by issuing 
equity.  Our company expects to raise additional working capital to fund planned project expenditures by securing 
additional financing.  The existing working capital position is expected to be sufficient to fund non-project expenditures 
for the next 12 months. 
 
We hold a significant portion of our cash reserves in Canadian dollars to satisfy non-exploration expenditures such as 
professional and consulting fees and general and administrative costs, which are mainly incurred in Canadian dollars.  Due 
to foreign exchange rate fluctuations, the remeasurement of the value of Canadian dollar reserves into US dollars results 
in foreign currency translation gains or losses.  If there was to be a significant decline in the Canadian dollar against the 
US dollar, the value of that Canadian dollar cash reserves, as presented on the balance sheet, could significantly decline 
causing significant foreign currency translation losses. For illustration, there has been a consistent and steady decline in 
the value of the Canadian dollar from near par in 2013 to the Canadian dollar’s current rates. In addition, certain of our 
ongoing expenditures are in South African Rand, Madagascar Ariary and Euros requiring us to occasionally hold reserves 
of these foreign currencies with a similar risk of foreign exchange currency translation losses.       
 
Capital Financings 
 
We have funded our business to date from sales of our securities.  We will require additional funding throughout fiscal 
2018 to advance our projects, which will likely be in the form of equity financing from the issuance of additional common 
shares.  However, we cannot provide investors with any assurance that we will be able to raise sufficient funding from the 
sale of our common shares. 
 
Net proceeds during the past two years:  
• On October 7, 2015, we closed a non-brokered private placement offering of 14,200,000 units at a price of $0.04 

(CAD$0.05) per unit, representing gross proceeds of $530,673 (CAD$710,000). Insiders subscribed for a total of 
$50,000CAD as part of this offering. Each unit is comprised of one (1) common share and one-half (0.5) of one (1) 
common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one (1) additional common 
share at a price of $0.07 per share until October 6, 2017.  These warrants have now expired. 
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• On February 4, 2016, we closed a private placement offering of 6,437,900 units at a price of $0.05 (CAD$0.07) per 
unit, representing aggregate gross proceeds of $328,977 (CAD$450,653). Each unit consisted of one common share 
and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price 
of $0.11 per common share until February 4, 2018.  

• On April 11, 2016, we closed a private placement offering of 3,207,857 units at a price of $0.05 (CAD$0.07) per 
unit, representing aggregate gross proceeds of $172,633 (CAD$224,550). Each unit consisted of one common share 
and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price 
of $0.11 per common share until April 11, 2018. 

• On May 17, 2016, we closed a private placement offering of 11,150,000 common shares at a price of $0.07 
(CAD$0.09) per unit, representing aggregate gross proceeds of $782,730 (CAD$1,003,500). 

• On August 18, 2016, we closed a private placement offering of 96,064,286 common shares at a price of $0.05 
(CAD$0.07) per unit, representing aggregate gross proceeds of $5,177,885 (CAD$6,724,500). 

• On September 30, 2017, the Company issued 1,500,000 common shares upon the exercise of 1,500,000 common 
share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of $105,000. 

 
Net proceeds subsequent to the end of the current reporting period: 
• None. 
 
 
Each of the issuances above were effected in reliance upon the exemption provided by Regulation S under the Securities 
Act of 1933, as amended, for a transaction not involving a public offering. We completed the offering of the shares pursuant 
to Rule 903 of Regulation S of the Securities Act on the basis that the sale of the securities was completed in an “offshore 
transaction”, as defined in Rule 902(h) of Regulation S. Each investor represented to us that the investor was not a U.S. 
person, as defined in Regulation S, and was not acquiring the shares for the account or benefit of a U.S. person. The 
securities contain a legend restricting the sale of such securities in accordance with the Securities Act. 
 
Off-balance sheet arrangements 
 
The Company does not have off-balance sheet arrangements including any arrangements that would affect the liquidity, 
capital resources, market risk support and credit risk support or other benefits. 
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ITEM 3. - QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK 
 
Not applicable. 
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ITEM 4. - CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
 
Our management team, under the supervision and with the participation of our chief executive officer and our chief 
financial officer, evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as such 
term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (Exchange 
Act), as of the last day of the fiscal period covered by this report, September 30, 2017.  
 
The term disclosure controls and procedures means our controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that 
information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, 
processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls 
and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be 
disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to 
management, including our chief executive and chief financial officer, or persons performing similar functions, as 
appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.  
 
Based on this evaluation, our chief executive officer and our chief financial officer concluded that, our disclosure controls 
and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2017. 
 
Changes In Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
  
There were no changes in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting during the most recently completed 
fiscal quarter that have materially affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect the Company's internal control over 
financial reporting. 
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PART II – OTHER INFORMATION 
 
ITEM 1. - LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 
We are not currently involved in any litigation that we believe could have a material adverse effect on our financial 
condition or results of operations. There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation before or by any court, 
public board, government agency, self-regulatory organization or body pending or, to the knowledge of the executive 
officers of our Company or any of our subsidiaries, threatened against or affecting our company, our common stock, any 
of our subsidiaries or of our companies or our subsidiaries' officers or directors in their capacities as such, in which an 
adverse decision could have a material adverse effect. 
 
ITEM 1A. – RISK FACTORS 
 
The risk factors required pursuant to Regulation S-K, Item 503(c) are not required for smaller reporting companies.  
 
You should carefully review the risk factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2017.  
 
  



 

 

26 
 

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS 
 
None. 
 
ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES 
 
None. 
 
ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES 
 
Not applicable. 
 
ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION 
 
None. 
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ITEM 6. – EXHIBITS 
 

Exhibit  Description 

3.1  Articles of Incorporation of Energizer Resources Inc. (now known as NextSource Materials Inc.) (Incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the registrant’s registration statement on Form S-4 filed on October 11, 2017) 

3.2  Third Amended and Restated By-Laws of NextSource Materials Inc. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to 
the registrant’s current report on Form 8-K as filed with the SEC on April 24, 2017) 

31.1  Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a). 
31.2  Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a). 
32.1  Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b)/15d-14(b) and 18 U.S.C 1350 
32.2  Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b)/15d-14(b) and 18 U.S.C 1350 

 
 
101.INS XBRL Instance Document 
101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document 
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document 
101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document 
101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document 
101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document 
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WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION 
We file annual, quarterly and current reports, proxy statements and other information with the SEC.  Our SEC filings are 
available to the public over the Internet at the SEC website at http://www.sec.gov.  The public may also read and copy 
any document we file with the SEC at its Public Reference Room at 100 F Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549, on 
official business days during the hours of 10:00 am to 3:00 pm. The public may obtain information on the operation of the 
Public Reference Room by calling the Commission at 1-800-SEC-0330.  We maintain a website at 
http://www.NextSourceMaterials.com, (which website is expressly not incorporated by reference into this filing).  
Information contained on our website is not part of this report on Form 10-Q. 
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SIGNATURES 

 
Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 the registrant has duly caused 
this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 

 
 
NEXTSOURCE MATERIALS INC. 
 
Dated: November 14, 2017 
 
 By: /s/ Craig Scherba    

Name:  Craig Scherba 
Title:  Chief Executive Officer and Director 

 
 
Dated: November 14, 2017 
  
By: /s/ Marc Johnson     

Name:  Marc Johnson 
 Title:  Chief Financial Officer (Principal Accounting Officer) 
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 Exhibit 31.1 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO  

RULE 13a-14 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,  
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO  

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

I, Craig Scherba, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of NextSource Materials Inc.;  

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 
and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial 
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to 
be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, 
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly 
during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability 
of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles; 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this 
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end 
of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably 
likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or 
persons performing the equivalent functions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over 
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, 
process, summarize and report financial information; and 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant 
role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.  

Date: November 14, 2017 
By:  /s/ Craig Scherba  
   Craig Scherba 
   Chief Executive Officer  
   (principal executive officer)  
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Exhibit 31.2 
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO  
RULE 13a-14 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,  

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO  
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

I, Marc Johnson, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of NextSource Materials Inc.;  

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 
and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial 
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to 
be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, 
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly 
during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability 
of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles; 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this 
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end 
of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably 
likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or 
persons performing the equivalent functions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over 
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, 
process, summarize and report financial information; and 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant 
role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.  

Date: November 14, 2017 
By:  /s/ Marc Johnson  
   Marc Johnson 
   Chief Financial Officer  
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   (principal accounting officer)  
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Exhibit 32.1 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO  

18 U.S.C. §1350, �
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO �

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002  
 
In connection with the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of NextSource Materials Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended 
September 30, 2017, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Craig 
Scherba, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to 
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: 
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, as amended; and 

 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition 

and result of operations of the Company. 

Date: November 14, 2017 

 
By:  /s/ Craig Scherba  
   Craig Scherba 
   Chief Executive Officer  
   (principal executive officer)  
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Exhibit 32.2 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO  

18 U.S.C. §1350, �
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO �

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002  
 
In connection with the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of NextSource Materials Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended 
September 30, 2017, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Marc 
Johnson, Chief Financial Officer (Principal Accounting Officer) of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, 
as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: 
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, as amended; and 

 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition 

and result of operations of the Company. 

Date: November 14, 2017 

 
By:  /s/ Marc Johnson  
   Marc Johnson 
   Chief Financial Officer  
   (principal accounting officer)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


